2014. During Fiscal 2015, we recorded restructuring charges of $10 million, primarily related to severance and benefit costs associated with certain of our
retail, wholesale, and corporate operations. During Fiscal 2014, we recorded restructuring charges of $8 million, primarily related to severance and benefit
costs associated with our corporate operations. In addition, during Fiscal 2014, we recorded $10 million of accelerated stock-based compensation expense
associated with certain new executive employment agreement provisions (see Note 11 to the accompanying audited consolidated financial statements).

Operating Income.   Operating income decreased by $95 million, or 8.4%, to $1.035 billion in Fiscal 2015 from $1.130 billion in Fiscal 2014.
Operating income as a percentage of net revenues decreased 160 basis points, to 13.6% in Fiscal 2015 from 15.2% in Fiscal 2014. The overall decline in
operating income as a percentage of net revenues was primarily driven by the increase in SG&A as a percentage of net revenues and the absence of the prior
year gain on the Chaps Menswear License Acquisition, as well as a lower gross profit margin, as previously discussed.

48

Operating income and margin for each of our three reportable segments are provided below:

 Fiscal Years Ended

 March 28, 2015  March 29, 2014

Operating

Income
Operating

Margin
Operating

Income
Operating

Margin
$

Change
Margin
Change

 (millions)   (millions)   (millions)

Segment:
Wholesale  $ 943  27.0%  $ 963  27.6%  $ (20)  (60 bps)
Retail  527  13.3%  572  15.1%  (45)  (180 bps)
Licensing  152  90.4%  150  90.2%  2  20 bps

  1,622   1,685   (63)
Unallocated corporate expenses  (577)   (553)   (24)
Gain on acquisition of Chaps  —   16   (16)
Unallocated restructuring and other charges  (10)   (18)   8

Total operating income  $ 1,035  13.6%  $ 1,130  15.2%  $ (95)  (160 bps)

Wholesale operating margin declined by 60 basis points, primarily attributable to net unfavorable foreign currency effects. Operating expenses as a
percentage of net revenues was flat in Fiscal 2015 compared to the prior fiscal year.

Retail operating margin declined by 180 basis points, primarily attributable to a 60 basis point increase in compensation-related expenses and a 50
basis point increase in depreciation expense, both primarily associated with our global store development efforts and new store openings, a 20 basis point